An O’Brien-Fleming spending function of the Lan-DeMets family will be used to allocate the 
type II error between the interim and primary analyses.  The futility stopping rule is non-binding.  
Under the null hypothesis, the probability of stopping for futility at this interim analysis is 
approximately 60%.  One hundred thirty-five (135) EFS events are anticipated to occur 
approximately 19 months after the first subject is randomized.

Conditional upon statistically significant tests of EFS and ORR, testing of OS will be performed.  
Two interim analyses of OS will occur, a first at the time of the primary EFS analysis and a